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ARIS WOODHAM Senior 

Family Bible 

The Aris Woodham Senior Family Bible was the personal family 
Bible of Aris Woodham Senior and his wife, Rachel Beasley. 

As shown by the title page date, the Bible was printed in the 
year 1815, three years prior to the death of Aris Senior. 

Aris Sr. was a Methodist minister and may have used this Bible 
as a preacher. 

The handwriting appears to have been done by at least three 
different people. The information on Aris Sr. and Rachel and 
their children is all in the same handwriting. The marriage 
of Stephen Woodham is in another person's handwriting. The 
death of Rachel in 1861 is in another handwriting. The death 
in 1834 (or 1854) may also be that of whoever recorded Stephsn's 
marriage or still a fourth person. 

This indicates the "original" information may have been recorded 
by Aris Woodham Sr. himself, since Rachel could not read nor write. 



AR,I"S W00DHAM Senior 

Family Bible 

As of August, 1988, the Aris Woodham Senior Family Bible is 
in the possession of Mrs. Gedelle Skinner Culpepper. Gedelle 
lives circa one mile north of Hebron Methodist Church in the 
Stokes Bridge Community of Lee County, South Carolina. 

Gedelle lives next to her sister who has no chiiaren. - Both 
sisters live alone. 

In August, 1988, Woodham Family Historian visited Gedelle and 
made xerox copies of the family i nformation and title page 
directly from the Bible with his own copying machine. 

The first title page and first several pages of the Bible are 
missing. 

However, the second title page, between the Old Testament and 
New Testament, is in good condition. 

The original leather cover on the Bible is in very poor 
condition. An attempt was made to "repair" it with thick thread 
to hold it together. One of the pages containing family information 
has also been sewn back together with thick thread, apparently 
done many years ago. 

Gedelle has only one heir, her daughter Hester Gail Culpepper 
(_Now Mrs. Hester Gail Sapough (.pronounced "Saypaw" 1 ) of 
Norcross, Georgia, a suburb of Atlanta. Gedelle stated her 
daughter was not really interested in family history and did 
not actually have any interest in the Woodham Family Bible. 

Robert Earl asked Gedelle to seriously consider donating the 
Bible to the Woodham Family National Library so that it would 
never be "lost" to the family ag ain. Robert Earl told Gedelle 
it wou[ d be preserved for all futu~e generations of our family 
to enjoy. He s a .i1d the Woodham Family Association would in turn 
repair the Bible and restore it to good condition. She promised 
to talk to her daughter about i t and that if Hester Gail did not 
want the Bible, Gedelle said she would then consider donating 
it to the Woodham Family. 



August, 1988: 

Mrs. Gedelle Skinner Culpepper 
Rt. 2, Box 301 A 
Hartsville, South Carolina 29550 

(Woodham Family Bible at her home} 

Gedelle's daughter, who will inherit the Bible: 

Mrs. Hester Gail Culpepper Sapough 
4252 Windward Lane 
Norc£oss, Georgia 30093 
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HARTSVILLE, SOUTH CAROLI NA 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

This is to certify that these copies of°( G_ Family Bible 
r.. 

are the best copies that our two machines would reproduce. 

Machines tried: Zerox 
3-M Copier 

Librarian 

March 28, 1974 
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Hrs . Harris Middleton (."Jack") Woodham 
(f1rs. Ruth Hanvey Woodham) 
Rt . 2 (Stokes Bridge Coruuunity ) 
Bishopville, South Carolina 
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WOODHAM FAMILY BIBLE 

Hand copy of information from the Woodham Family Bible, now 
referred to as the • • • Family Bible,; the copy was made 
in 19 85 By Mrs. Harris Middleton ("Jack"} (Ruth) Woodham of 
Lee County, South Carolina. 

The Bible is now in the possession of Mrs. GeDelle Skinner 
Culpepper of Hartsville, South Carolina, a descendant of the 
Woodham family. 
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MR,S. RACHEL WOODHAM; FAMILY BIBLE RECORD 

(Received 1985. As of this date, location of original family Bible 
is unknown. First reported by John Lennell Andrews Jr. This copy 
sent in oy Mrs. Dorothy Keith, Pasadena, California) 
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

This is to certify that these copies of"t ~ Family Bibl e 
I'. 

are the best copies that our two machines would reproduce. 

Machines tried: Zerox 
3-M Copier 

Librarian 

March 28, 1974 



Dear Mr. Rudisill: 
Wednesday Morning 

I have your card and am sorry I can't tell you a.bout Mrs. 
fl.'cLendon. I know she is away from home quite a bit during 
the summer, a!1d at other t ·mes has a house full of company. · 
She is a h~rd one to get up with. I know she will be glad to 
see you when it is ·Gonvenient. I am in no hurry for the Du Bose 
photostatic copy. 
Did you ever see the old Woodham Bible? I understt>,nd 1frs. 
Gedelle Culpepper (Mr. Creighton Skinner's daughter) Stokes 
Bridge, has it. 
I will enjoy talkin~ with you when you come over t his way. 

Gin cerely 

(Mrs.) Dorotl ,y S c • arn e s 
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Mr. H.F. Rudisill 
508 S. Coit St. 
Florence 
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Mr. Robert Earl Woodham 
5044 Morris Avenue 
Columbus, Georgia 31904 

Dear Mr . Woodham, 

201 Green Street 
Hartsvi 1 le, S.C. 29550 
27 February 1988 

Thank you for your letter concerning the WOODHAM 
family. It appears that you have been active in research 
and preservation in regard to the WOODHAM family. 

The story of the discovery of the WOODHAM family Bible 
goes back to the early 1970/s. When my grandmother, Mrs . 
Carne! I Andrews, was alive, I spent mu c h time asking about 
various members of the ANDREWS family. Her maiden name had 
been ANDREWS , before she married my grandfather, Harley E. 
Andrews. They lived in the Ashland section of Lee County, 
S.C., formerly Darlington County. She related a story about 
an uncle STEPHEN WOODHAM of hers. I was curious, and asked 
if she could find out more. Within a few weeks she said 
that we should go and visit Mrs. Gede! I Culpepper. She was 
in possession of the WOODHAM Bible. Mrs . Culpepper was kind 
enough to loan it to me to have it copied . Th e variety of 
photocopy machines was very limited in Hartsville at that 
time. Also the information written in the Bible was in a 
brownish ink. The copy I was able to obtain was a very poor 
one, but the best available at that time. My grandmother 
died a few years after that , and Mrs. Culpepper moved away 
from this area. I believe she moved to the Columbia, S.C. 
area. The Bible was unavailable to copy with the improved 
copy machines. I was very reluctant to release my copy of 
the Bible to others. I finally enabled a genealogical 
friend to prove a DAR line with this Bible. It seemed from 
that point on, copies of the copy I sent her multiplied. 
Very few of the copies I have received second hand mentioned 
Mrs. Culpepper as the owner of the Bible. Several people 
wanted to tel I me the new information they had discovered 
concerning an unknown WOODHAM Bible. Its almost 1 ike trying 
to trace down a rumor. 

Soon after that, I made the first of two or three trips 
to the Dale Co.-Henry Co. area of Alabama. It didn/t take 
long to find the Woodham Cemetery and various Woodham 
records in the Henry County courthouse. Besides the WOODHAM 
fami Jy, several other families from this area moved to the 
Southeastern section of Alabama, i.e. ANDREWS , GALLOWAY , 
MIXON , MATHIS , COOLEY , WIGGINS , KNOTTS , REYNOLDS , WINDHAM , 
FIELDS , BI ZZELL, NEWMAN , etc. I was able to gather much 
information from the cemeteries and courthouses of the area. 



The information about the cemetery is very interesting 
to me. I always wondered who was buried in the two graves 
that had the lattice work built around them. 

I have seen the EDWARD WOODHAM records from N.C. 
concerning the Colonial Militia, the Granvi 1 le and Dobbs 
County tax lists. 

I have enclosed the family group sheet you sent me . 
The father of SAMUEL ANDREWS , THOMAS ANDREWS , moved to Dale 
County, Alabama along with several sons and daughters. 
One of the children of SAMUEL ANDREWS , PHARABA , lived in 
Dale County, before moving to Montgomery County, Texas . The 
last two children listed on the family group sheet were by 
the 2nd wife of SAMUEL ANDREWS , RUTHA THOMAS . You will 
notice the WOODHAM names in the family of SAMUEL and 
MARGARET ANDREWS , ARIS , STEPHEN , and PHARABA <FERABEY ) . 

Please send me information concerning your newsletter. 
I have few good Xerox copies of materials. Most of the 
items I have concerning the WOODHAM family ace hand copied. 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

y7/~ L, /J-t:.-7/ 
John L. Andrews, Jr. 



The Family Bible of AARON THQv\AS ( "Tob" ) WOODHAM 

Notes 
Mrs . 

taken by 
JOHN WILLIAM THO'v\AS WOODHM\ 

Covington County, Alabama 

The following notes were taken by Mrs . JOHN ~HLLI THOA S 
(Wi l ma Baisden) ~WODHAM from the family Bible of 
AARON THQ\.1AS ( "Tob" ) WOODHAM . 
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Family Bible of: 

Betty Eloise Woodham 

and her husband 

J. T. Fowler 
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Family Bible of Betty Eloise Woodham and her husband, 
J. T. Fowler 

Copied: 26 May, 1988 
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Date Married - -------

Married to 

( Ga... r y f S h '1 t Jc yJ sh a~w i? 

Name r'__e.vin Sha..w JtJtu/t!_J: 

Date of Birth 3t1ne1R. l9J/p __ 
N'/011 ru~ V iJle, /11 • 

Plac~ of __ ~rt½MM rtJ ~- c.~t{_fliy/lPsp-

Date Married 

Married to 

( CQ.r ,; ef sh i r- l~v ) fJ 
I I H e/L ? e.r 

Na~ea..,}h e;- ] _a..w,, _fD_I.J..)__(e..r 
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Married to 

Date Married 

Married to 

_,__ Ree-/(y ( . ~ 
Name~ <:.C. CL [ / 

Jer,l(i17 .!J 

Date of Birth N l) . 

rtO lf ~to,; Cc 

Pla~~f Birthf°/ou/ cr --. 

Date Married 

Married to 

Name 

Date of Birth 

Place of Birth 

IJ.1tc i\l.111 icd 
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Date of Birth Place of Birth 

Date of Death Place of Burial 

I's a.. c.. ( I( r i .s !_ JN'D_l)_d h a. wt 
GREAT-GRANDFATHER'S NAME 

Date of Birth Place of Birth 

Date of Death Place of Burial 

Date of Death Place of Burial 
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IRA EDWARD W CODHAM Fimily Bible 

M.rri.ges 

ALto .n A i e was m.rried July 20, 192 
Alto Jr. was born~ Nov 30 1926 

Births 

I. E. • oo him Wis born Jin. 31, 1854 
Mi llie Anne Enfinger w.s born Jin. ,25, 1856 

(let., 1978 
In Possession of 
Lon Woo him 
Rt. 1, Box 83 
Newton , Alibimi 36352 

The front cover and title pige of this Bible have been torn iWiy. The 
dite of publicit i on is unknown . LON WOODHAM verified the d-.tes -. s 
correct. 



Family Bil3le of: 

Margaret Joanna Woodham 
( "Jodie" ) 
(Mrs. Bryant Mason Riley) 

Copied: 26 May, 1988 

This Bible is now in possession of Betty Eloise Woodham 
(Mrs. J. T. Fowlert of Enterprise Highway, Houston County, 

Alabama. Betty is the daughter of Jodie Woodham's brother, 
Lon Woodham. 
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FRANCIS BELLE ( "Fannie" ) WOODHAM 

Family Bible 

Mrs . Fannie Kendrick 
1944 
Tifton , Georgia 

Susan 0.Vens Hatley Woodham 
wa s borned July 9, 1849 
died March 11 , 1915 

Tommie Edward Woodham 
borned June 9th 1890 

Emmett Woodham 
Borned July 19 , 1887 

Ganny Wo odham Camp 
Borned November 14, 1871 

(COPIED 15 Nov. , 1978 
in Tif ton , Georgia 
ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

(printed 1941) 

(EDITOR ' S NOTE: this is a mistake 
according to Mrs . Fannie . Ganny 
was her sister and was a HATLEY-
not a WOODHAM) 

continued .... 



Family Bible of FRANCIS BELLE WOODHAM 

born died 
Grandfather (father ) Harvey Kendrick June 11 , 
Grandmother (Father) Lizzie Kendrick De c . . 11 , 
Grandfather (Mother) ED WOODHAM 
Grandmother (Mother) SUSAN ONENS July 9 , 1849 Mar . , 11 , 

married 1 Dec ., 1908 at Rome , Georgia 

Thomas Franklin Kendrick 
April 26 , 1885 
Mar . 10, 1929 Colquitt County , Ga . , Old Ty Ty Cemetery 

Fannie Bel l Woodham Kendrick 
December 12, 1893 Marshall County , Ala . 

Je s sie Lil l ian Kendri ck 

Cl ara Mae Kendrick 

Harvey Girley Kendrick 

Vertie Lee Kendrick 

Se tun Olin Kendrick 

born 
married 

born 
died 

born 
died 

married 

born 
died 
married 

Feb ., 22 , 1910 Marsha l l Co . 
Aug . 30 , 1925 Tift Co , , Ga . 
Ralph Sumner 
14 Ju l y , 1912 Marshall Co . 
July 8 , 1936 Fitzgerald 

Oct . 1, 1914 
1934 

Nell Land 

April 17 , 
Aug. 9 , 
Rudolph 

Feb . 25 , 

1918 
1941 

Purvis 

1920 
1941 

Ma rshall Co . 
Tift Co . 

DeKalb Co ., Ala . 
Tift Co . 

DeKalb Co . , Ala . bor n 
died 
married Dorothy Griner 

Lois Irene Kendrick 

Thomas Laverne Kendrick 

born 
married 

born 
married 

June 15 , 
5-18-1947 

1925 Tift C0., Ga . 
Thoma s Edison Watson 

Se,, t . 16, 1927 Tift Co ., Ga . 
3- 20- 55 Eleanor June Roberts 

1922 .,,-----.. 

1920 
1899 
1915 
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JOSIAH WOODHAM FAMILY BIBLE 

From: Lois Elnelle Woodham 



Mrs. LURLIE LE.E WOODHAM 

Information from the Family Bible of Mrs. ANNIE CLAIR WEST WOODHAM 
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NICHOLAS JAKE WOODHAM 

( "N. J.", Jake) 

Family Bible 

Copied 1989 

In possession of Charles Hugh Woodham, Dothan, Alabama 



THE HOLY BIBLE 

ALPHAB E_TI CAL 

1··NDEXED BIBLE 
• Containing the 

'. 

OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS 
(AUT~ORIZED OR KING JAMES VERSION) 

TRANSLATED OUT OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUES AND WITH ALL 

FORMER TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED ' 

To which are added 

Many Unique Features of the Bible 
such as an 

ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENT OF ALL ESSENTIAL SUBJECTS .. 
' 

KING SOLOMON'S TEMPLE CHARACTER ANALY:SIS 

AUTHENTIC AND RELIABLE CHRONOLOGIC HISTORICAL CHARTS 

HISTORY OF THE BIBLE 

Pictorial Pronouncing Dictionary 
AND OTHER INTERESTING INSTRUCTIVE FEATURES 

RED LETTER EDITION 

Designed to aid students and readers to a fuller, clearer and easier understanding of 

many thousands of educational features and references. 

RICHLY ILLUSTRATED WITH BEAUTIFUL COLORED PLATES OF THE OLD MASTERS 

Published by 

THE JOHN A. HERTEL CO. 
CHICAGO 
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PREFACE 

The Helps in this Bible have been prepared by notable Bible scholars for practical and simple aids 
to Bible study and research in the home, in Bible school work, and for Christians, ministers, and leaders 
whose opportunities and time for special preparation are limited. 

These Helps are so simple in arrangement that a child, an ordinary layman, the father or the mother 
in the home, can easily and speedily make a complete and thorough research of the entire Bible on any 
subject; and, yet, they are so profound and comprehensive that the most learned Bible scholar will find 
them indispensable. 

The Indexes are simple, systematic, analytical, thorough, and exhaustive, providing more than 
35,000 Biblical references. Other special features contain thousands of Bible references. Combining these 
Indexes and other features with the use of the 60,000 marginal references, one can readily secure com, 
plete Biblical information on any subject. 

J\11 these Helps are strictly nonsectarian; they simply make the Bible its own interpreter; they 

meet the time and labor-saving demands of today. 

~!ADE I:S U.S.A. 

Copyright, 1949 

by 

The John A. Hertel Co. 

Pr;vious Copyrights 

Copyright, 1923 hy The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1924 hy The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1926 by The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1932 by The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1934 by The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1936 by The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1941 by The John A. Hertel Co. 
Copyright, 1942 by The John A. Hertel Co. 
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NINA ESTELLE WOODHAM & MORGAN DEWEY KILPATRICK 

FAMILY BIBLE 

Copied and sent in by: 
Mrs. Delene McDowell Woodham 
(Mrs. William Jesse Woodham Jr.) 

The New Indexed Bible, Comprising Biblical Revised 
and Enlarged from the original Edition 

John A. Dickson Pub. Co., 
Chicago, Ill. 
Copyrighted 1923 

Family Record Page 

Married at DeFuniak on the 5 day of October 1917 

Children 

Dorothy Kilpatrick, b. 1919, in Covington Co. 
Ala. 

Edith Kilpatrick, b. 1920 d. 1932 

M. D. Kilpatrick Jr. 1943 in Pensacola 
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Olivie, Bastian 
(Olivio) 

Onil, Charles 

Offen, Chris toµher 
(Owen) 

1784. Settler in Caldwell Parish 
area7 operated a ferry across the 
river . (Ref. 1, 2, 5, 6) 

1797. Bastrop settler. Spelled 
"O'Neal". (Ref o 2, 4) 

1797. Bastrop settler7 wife , two 
sons , two daughters. (Ref. 1, 2, 3, 
4, 5, 6) 

-TO BE CONTINUED-

ZACHERY R. KEA BIBLE 

This Bible is prese1~t l y owned (and was submitted by) M. T. 
Matthews o f West Monroe, La. Publisher and date are unknown 
as the cover, the title pages, and part of Book of Genesis 
p.re missing . 

MARRIAGES 

R. E. L. Woodham & Eliza A. Miller was married on the 13th day 
of Oct. 1859, by Matthl&s Br-cken , Esq. 

BIRTHS 

z. R. Kea was born Feb o the 11, 1825; died Oct . 11 , 1908. 
T. D. Kea, the son of A. R. & Eliza A. Kea, was barned Oct. 

the 15th, 1866 . 
Asbary Kea, the son o f z . R. and Eliza Kea, was barned May the 

16th, 1868. 
Hoyl Kea, the son of z. R. & Eliza Kea, was borned April 13 , 1870. 
Eliza, the daughter of z . R. & Eliza Kea, was born Nov. 19, 1872. 
W. H. Davis, son of W. C. ands. H. Davis, was born June 5th, 1868. 
W. H. Davis and Eliza Ann Kea was married Dec. 16th, 1891. 
Rosie Ethel Davis, daughter of W. H. & Eliza Davis, was born Nov. 

19th, 1892. 
R. E. L. Woodham, the son of Fredrick & Mary A. Woodham, was born 

Dec. 29, 1830. 
Eliza Ann Miller , daughter of D. L. & Isabel Miller, was born 

Aug . 3, 1837. 
Mary Isabel, daughte r of R. E. L. & Eliza Woodham, was born Aug. 

the 9th, 1860. 
Sarah Lovelia, daughte r of R. E. L. & Eliza A. Woodham, was born 

June 21st, 1862. 
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Lemie Leonidus, the son cf J. w. & Dellie M. Kea, was born 
Oct. 5th, 1880 . 

Osie Florine, the daughte r of J. w. & Dell ie M. Kea, was 
born Oc t . 10, 1882. 

Carrie Reaney (? ), the daughter of J. W. & De llie M. Kea, 
was bor n May 8th, 1885. 

Mary Isabel , daughter of R. E. L. & ,liza A. Woodham, departed 
this life Augo 20, 1860, age 11 days . 

Sarah Love l ia, daughter of R. E. L. & Eliza A. Woodh am, departed 
this l ife March lhe 17th , 1863, Aged 8 months and 26 days. 

Osie Flor ien, lhe daughter of J. W. & Dellie M. Ke a , de par ted 
this l ife Mar. 7th, 1883, age 4 months & 27 days. 

Also fo und in the Bible were the fo llowing: 

A card: Miss Ni·y Kea, Rewarded 2 meri ts 
Equivdlent ~o 2 perfect les s ons --for 
good conduct ~nd l ady-like de por t ment. 

Apr . 2Stn, 1869 

G. G. Lindsey 
Teacher 

An obit c l lpµin(j f rom a newspaper: 

"Ki lled near New Hope, Ga. on Sat., June 4 th, 1864, 
Private A. A. Woodham, of co. I, 1st Ala . Regt. , i n the 22nd 
year of h is age; he was struck by a cannon ball just b e low 
his r ight shoulder cl.lld instantly killed. 

He was a citizen of Dale Co., Ala o and enl is t ed in the 
Confederate State s se rvice Feb . 24 , 1862, went to Pensacola, 
Fla., and f rom there to Island No . 10, where h e remained durinJ 
the seige of that place and was then surrende r ed by Gen. 
Marshall on t h e 7th of April 1862: he was c ar ried from there 
to Camp Butler, Illinois, where he remained a prisoner until 
22nd of Sep t . of lhe same year- -was t h en exchanged and sent 
to Port Huds on where he was again surr endered b y Gen. Gardner 
on the 8th day of J u l y, 1863, after a seige of 49 days--and 
was then p aroled and wenl home, where he remained until the 
15th of Oct. wh en he reported to Cahaba, Ala .... wa s in service 
until the t ime of his death, (2 paragraphs i n eulogy to him) 

11 Line of Battle , nea.r: Marietta, Ga . , June 25 , ' 64 " R.E.L.W. 
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Mr. Mat thews 3.dds the fol lowi ·19 notes to this Bible~ 

Thomas A. Kea (Key) was the father of Zachery R. Kea. 
Tommy D. Kea married Jcrush.1 Hodges in 1897. 
Other children of Z. R. & Eliza Kea, not entered in the Bible 
record are: 

Rosa Kea md. Marshall L. Carraw~y 
Minnie Kea md. Newtc~ Neal 
Emma Kea md~ a Mr. Bevel 
Nicy Kea md. a Mr. Sa1idl1.n 

W. H. (Will iam He~1ry, Davi3 died 1937 al Springhill, La.; 
buried at Old Sh~ngaloo, L~. 

W. C. Dav is was born Jan. 23, 1825; died after 1900 and buried 
at DeQuincy, La. 

Susan Holmes Smilh Davis Snyder was born 1843 and died 1922; is 
buried at Old Shon0al00 , La. 

Eliza Ann Kea Davis, daug~ter of z. R. & Eliza Kea . 
Rosie Ethel Dav1s md. Nov. 17, 1911 to Harrison H. Branton; she 

died August 3, 1970; he died Dec. 27, 1 972; both buried at 
Old Shongaloo, Webster Par., La. 

R. E. L. Woodham l1ved 1:1 Dale Co., Al a.; a resolut ion from the 
local Chapter of the Ordsr of lhe Odd Fellows stat.es he died 
serving the Confederacy in the Civil War . 
Eliza A. Miller Wocdham then md. Zachery R. Kea, thus explaining 
the early Woodham e~tries a~d the later Kea entries. 

Two old news cl1ppi: 3s were found in the Bible t ell ing of the 
deaths of two ch~ldren: M~ r y Isabel died Aug. 20th, 1860; Sarah 
Lovel ia di ed March 17th, 186]~ both died in Dale Co., Ala . near 
Echo, at R. E.L.W. 's residence . 
Nicy Kea, a daughter of Z. R. Kea, was born April 10, 1856, so 
she must have been the daughter of z. R. Ke a by a wife previous 
to his marriage to Eliza Ann Woodham as she was married to 
R.E.L.W . until c. 1860. 
Mr. Matthews explains that. this Bible may have b een originally 
owned by R.E .L. Woodh3m, then by Zachery R. Kea . It subsequently 
belonged t o Tommy D. Kea, then to his sons, Ira, Sydney and Andy 
Kea; then to Rosie Ethel Davis . 
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SAMUEL FLETCHER WOODHAM 

Family Bible 

Copied 1979 
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MOTHERS MOTHER: NANCY JANE (DEAN) WOODHAM1 B= MARCH 9, 1858/D- MAY 14,1912 
/ 

MOTHERS FATHER, JOHN T. WOODHAM, B- APRIL 5,1858/ D- JAN. 13, 1931 

MOTHERS BROTHERS& 
SISTERS 

LUTHER LUNEY WOODHAM1 B- AUG. 13, 1879/ D- MAY 11,1948 

MAUDIE MAY WOODHAM, B •QCT.15,1886/ D- JUNE 6, 1962 

JAMES R.Y WOODHAM, B-NOV.11, 1888/ D- JAN.8, 1966 

GRADY CECIL WOODHAM, B- SEPT. 27, 1890/ D- SEPT. 5, 1945 

AUZY WOODHAM1 B - NOV. 6, 1892/ D - APRIL 7, 1954 

FRANK H. & TESSIE I. were married Dec. 10, 1916 at ho■e in Geneva couaty by 
Rev. Coxwell. (Woodham Home Place ) 

JOHN EARLEY WOODHAM, B• MARCH 11, 1894/ D- --------1963 

TESSIE INEZ WOODHAM,,B- FEB. 22,1898/ D- FEB. 6, 1982 

MYRTIE BELLE WOODHAM: B- DEC. 28, 1901/ D- ____ 1981 

WILLIAM DORSEY WOODHAM, B- OCT. 6, 1904 / D~ -----
OTHERS GRANDAD1 JAMES R. DEAN, B- Nov. 21,1830 / D- Nov. 16, 1887 

, OTHERS GRANDMOTHKR: SARAH J, COLE: B - Jan . 25,1834/ ~ - May 12, 1899 
JAMES R. DEAN & SARAH J . COLE WAS MARRIED APRIL 24~j l851. 

THEIR CHILDREN 

JAMES w. DEAN I B- Jan. 25,1852 
WALTER T. DEAN I B - Nov. 11, 1852 
JOHN H. DEAN I B- Jan. JO, 1856 
NANCY JANE DEAN I B- March 9, 1858 
SEBRONE J. DEAN I B- March 13, 1860 
JOSIAH M. DEAN I B- Feb. 14, 1862 
FERNANDO W1 DEAN I B- July 12, 1865 
MATTHEW M. DEAN I B - Oct. 18, 1870 
MARY EMMA DEAN I B - Sept. 1, 1872 
MOSES ELIJAH DEAN I B- Nov. 6, 1874 

THIS CERTIFIES THAT THE RITE OF HOLY MATRIMONY WAS CELEBRATED BETWEENJ 
MOTHERS FATHER, JOHN R. WOODHAM OF DALE Co. ALA. and MOTHERS MOTHER, EMMA GRAY 
OF DALE Co. ALA, WAS MARRIED ON THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST, L848 AT SEABORN GRAYS 
BY ELISHA SKINNER,esq. 

JOHN R. WOODHAM I B- May 13, 1829 / D- _______ 1890 
EMMA(GRAY) WOODHAM I B- March 15, 1829 / D - DEC. 17, 1911 

BIRTHS 1 

ELMIRA WOODHAM, B- July 2, 1849 
CATHERINE WOODHAM I B - Nov. 27, 1852 
MARY JANE WOODHAM I B- April 26, 1856 
JOHN TALBERT WOODHAM I B - April 5, 1858 
MARGIE ANN WOODHAM I B - April 5, 1860 
WALTER YOUNG WOODHAM I B - Feb. 18, 1869 
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PAGE If II 

COW!INUED FROM PAGE # 1 

EDWARD HOKE WOODHAM I B - Jan. 28, 1871 
SLOCOMB, ALABAMA, AUGUST ·10, 1938 

certify the above to be a true copy of a sheet which is represented to be a ,a 
part of the family bible of John R.& Emma Woodham (deceased) and is represented 
as the family record of births etc. SigRed, W.E. Harris, Notary Public. 

DADS BROTHERS& 
SISTERS 

FOREST HUNDLEY, B- OCT. 25, 1885 
POLLY HUNDLEY, B - SEPT. 1, 1887 
HIRAM HUNDLEY I B-MARCH 17, 1890 
IRENE HUNDLEY• B - APRIL 1,1892 
FRANK HUNDLEY I B - MAY 9, 1893 / D - FEB. 14 1962 
JESSIE HUNDLEY, B- JUNE 21, 1895 
TYRA HUNDLEY I B - MARCH 1, 1897 
LENA HUNDLEY, B - AUG. 9, 1901 
MARTHA HUNDLEY1B - NOV. 4, 1903 
EDWARD HUNDLEY, B- April 21,1907 

MARION JANICE ENFINGER I B - JUNE 27, 1936 
ALICE INEZ ENFINGER1 B - MARCH 8, 1938 
WILLIAM TRUITT ENFINGER I B - OCT. 13, 1939 
CHARLIE FRANK ENFINGER I B - DEC. 18, 1941 
SANDRA LYNN ENFINGER I B - JULY 18, 1945 

JIMMY FRANK HUNDLEY I B - FEB. 5, 1941 
BOBBY GENE HUNDLEY I B - MARCH 5, 1944 

KATHRYN ANNE HUGHES1 B- DEC. 25, 1942 
CAROLYN FAYE HUGHES I B - SEPT. 14, 1944 
KAREN DIANNE HUGHES1 B - JAN. 24, 1947 
MARGARETTE EARL HUGHES I B - JULY 20, 1948 

RAY HUNDLEY Jr. 1 B- FEB. 25, 1946 
DONALD PAUL HUNDLEY I B - OCT. 15, 1948 
CHRIS4'0PHER-EA-RL HUNDLE¥ 1 B - NOV. 8, 1952 

GLEN RAY HUNDLEY I B 
KATHRYN JEAN HUNDLEY 
VICKY DIONNE HUNDLEY 
KELLEY LEE HUNDLEY 1 

- OCT. 5, 1949 
1 B - JULY 19, 1951 
1 B - NOV. 29, 1955 
B = _______ 1961 

MICHAEL EUGENE MARLOW I B - SEPT. JO, 1952 
MITCHELL EDWARD MARLOW I B - JAN. 1, 1954 
SUSAN ELAINE WERTZ I B - MARCH 5, 1956 
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MOTHERS MOTHER: NANCY JANE (DEAN) WOODHAM, B= MARCH 9, 1858(D- MAY 14,1912 
/ 

MOTHERS FATHER, JOHN T. WOODHAM• B- APRIL 5,1858/ D- JAN. 13, 1931 

MOTHERS BROTHERS& 
SISTERS 

LUTHER LUNEY WOODHAM• B- AUG. lJ, 1879/ D- MAY 11,1948 

MAUDIE MAY WOODHAM1 B -QCT.15,1886/ D- JUNE 6, 1962 

JAMES R.Y WOODHAM, B-NOV.11, 1888/ D- JAN.8, 1966 

GRADY CECIL WOODHAM1 B- SEPT. 27, 1890/ D- SEPT. 5, 1945 

AUZY WOODHAM1 B - NOV. 6, 1892/ D - APRIL 7, 1954 

FRANK H. & TESSIE I. were married Dec. 10, 1916 at hoae in Geneva couaty by 
Rev. Coxwell. (Woodham Home Place ) 

JOHN EARLEY WOODHAM1 B- MARCH 11, 1894/ D- --------1963 

TESSIE INEZ WOODHAM1,B- FEB. 22,1898/ D- FEB. 6, 1982 

MYRTIE BELLE WOODHAM1 B- DEC. 28, 1901/ D- 1981 ----
WILLIAM DORSEY WOODHAM, B- OCT. 6, 1904 / D~ -----

MOTHERS GRANDAD1 JAMES R. DEAN• B- Nov. 21,18JO / D- Nov. 16, 1887 
MOTHERS GRANDMOTJ-mRz SARAH J, COLE: B - Jan. 25,18J4/ D - May 12, 1899 

JAMES R. DEAN & SARAH J . COLE WAS MARRIED APRIL 24~_:}1851. 

THEIR CHILDREN 

JAMES W. DEAN I B- Jan. 25,1852 
WALTER T. DEAN I B - Nov. 11, 1852 
JOHN H. DEAN I B- Jan. JO, 1856 
NANCY JANE DEAN I B- March 9, 1858 
SEBRONE J. DEAN I B- March 13, 1860 
JOSIAH M. DEAN I B- Feb. 14, 1862 
FERNANDO W. DEAN I B- July 12, 1865 
MATTHEW M. DEAN I B - Oct. 18, 1870 
MARY EMMA DEAN I B - Sept. 1, 1872 
MOSES ELIJAH DEAN I B- Nov. 6, 1874 

THIS CERTIFIES THAT THE RITE OF HOLY MATRIMONY WAS CELEBRATED BETWEENS 
MOTHERS FATHER, JOHN R. WOODHAM OF DALE Co. ALA. and MOTHERS MOTHER, EMMA GRAY 
OF DALE Co. ALA, WAS MARRIED ON THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST, L848 AT SEABORN GRAYS 
BY ELISHA SKINNER,e~q. 

JOHN R. WOODHAM I B- May 13, 1829 / D- _______ 1890 
EMMA(GRAY) WOODHAM I B- March 15, 1829 f D - DEC. l?, l911 

BIRTHS 1 

ELMIRA WOODHAM, B- July 2, 1849 
CATHERINE WOODHAM I B - Nov. 27, 1852 
MARY JANE WOODHAM I B- April 26, 1856 
JOHN TALBERT WOODHAM I B - April 5, 1858 
~ARGIE ANN WOODHAM I B - April 5, 1860 
WA T.'T'ER YOUNG WOODHAM I B - Feb. 18, 1869 



Family Bible of: 

TESSIE '.J:•NEZ WOODHAM 
(Mrs. Frank Hundley Sr. l 

In possession of Frank ("J.R.") Hundley Junior 
April, 1988 



PAGE# II 

CONTINUED FROM PAGE# 1 

EDWARD HOKE WOODHAM I B - Jan, 28, 1871 
SLOCOMB, ALABAMA, AUGUST ·10, 1938 

I certify the a?ove ~o be a true copy of a 3heet which is repreeented to be a~ 
part of the family bible of John R.& Emma Woodham (deceased) and is represented 
as the family record of births etc, SigRed, W.E. Harris, Notary Public, 

DADS BROTHERS& 
SISTERS 

FOREST HUNDLEY• B- OCT. 25, 1885 
POLLY HUNDLEY• B - SEPT, 1, 1887 
HIRAM HUNDLEY t B-MARCH 17, 1890 
IRENE HUNDLEY I B - APRIL 1,1892 
FRANK HUNDLEY I B - MAY 9, 1893 / D - FEB. 14 1962 
JESSIE HUNDLEY• B- JUNE 21, 1895 
TYRA HUNDLEY I B - MARCH 1, 1897 
LENA HUNDLEY• B - AUG, 9, 1901 
MARTHA HUNDLEYtB - NOV. 4, 1903 
EDWARD HUNDLEY, B- April 21,1907 

MARION JANICE ENFINGER I B - JUNE 27, 1936 
ALICE INEZ ENFINGER: B - MARCH 8, 19)8 
WILLIAM TRUITT ENFINGER I B - OCT. 13, 19)9 
CHARLIE FRANK ENFINGER I B - DEC. 18, 1941 
SANDRA LYNN ENFINGER I B - JULY 18, 1945 

JIMMY FRANK HUNDLEY I B - FEB, 5, 1941 
BOBBY GENE HUNDLEY I B - MARCH 5, 1944 

KATHRYN ANNE HUGHES: B- DEC. 25, l942 
CAROLYN FAYE HUGHES I B - SEPT. 14, 1944 
KAREN DIANNE HUGHES, B - JAN. 24, 1947 
MARGARETTE EARL HUGHES I B - JULY 20, 1948 

RAY HUNDLEY Jr, 1 B- FEB, 25, 1946 
DONALD PAUL HUNDLEY I B - OCT, 15, 1948 
CHRISTOPHER EARL HUNDLEY I B - NOV. 8, 1952 

GLEN RAY HUNDLEY t B - OCT. 5, 1949 
KATHRYN JEAN HUNDLEY I B - JULY 19, 1951 
VICKY DIONNE HUNDLEY t B - NOV. 29, 1955 
KELLEY LEE HUNDLEY I B = _______ 1961 

MICHAEL EUGENE MARLOW : B - SEPT. JO, 1952 
MITCHELL EDWARD MARLOW I B - JAN. 1, 1954 
SUSAN ELAINE WERTZ I B - MARCH 5, 1956 



WILLIAM EDWARD WOODHAM 

Family Bible 

Copied May, 1988 

by Robert Earl Woodham 

Fron the original Bible now in the possession of 

Dale County, Alabama 
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Mrs. WILLIAM HARTWELL WOODHAM 

Family Bible 

William Hartwell Woodham, known as Hartwell, married 
Catherine Parazada ("Zada") Norred. She authored 
the information in this Bible. 

This Bible was handed down to his daugh~er, 
Fannie Mae Woodham who married John Drake. It is 
now in the Drake family of Upson County, Georgia. 

Copied by William Allen Woodham of LaGrange, Georgia 
in 1979. 



-;. . 

;_~ . -·.~ ' • 1,1, 

,.-rt~-~;-
·'\ P : f : 0

) 

• :}' ;, 
_. I 

,•· 

• ,/ THE 

~rn ' C, l J) • ;t.}u__ 

NEW TESTAMEN1., 

--~I~ 0 .1,=-.. :1}1:::1LC•'' 
1·~ - 1- t - I o/ 3 ~ 

LORI) AND SA rt OUR JEsrs CHRIST: . 
t S--~ - oL; - I i 'l,. o - l- ~,·11 ~ 7 
F 

TB.AJraL.ATIW OUT or 

THE ORIGINAL GREEK; 
11 ~ ~ , 1--0 7 - 13' G f, ti' 2 ,- I 

... ....... 
: ·:.~ 

Tin: l'01l1'D 1'2.U8LATIOX8 DILIGENTLY COKPJJ.a> il.D 
UV18lW. 

·,· 

NEW YOBK: 

.t.l(a RI_O AN Bl:8LB· BOC I ETY, 

IWlnn"SD ,... nd TUS &OOOWLU, 

1888 . • ~ . ··,\:~},~/- i 
- ~ 



.. , 
. .., 

r ,. 

l . . 
.. 
' 

. . 

I 
) 
• 
~ , 

. 1 

.. 
:r .. , 

·:' • _ . , ~. j ~ .. 

:f ' •. 





!lJRTil"-



I I_ I) 

THE ORIGI~AL TONG17ES; 

ASD WITH 

.. 

~lit-: }-'1•Hllt .H ~ tl .\:-.~:-\T11•~i-- llll. lt,t::'\TLY 00.llPARED._.Al,'"1) 

1:n,sr.v. 

~EW YORK: 

AME HI CA~ BIBLE 

1s~-r1TCTED J~ THE Ti:AR )tJ 1t.ccx,· 1. 

. • - • -· - - - -- - - __ :__:;·:-:..=--=~ -

\ 

., 

f 

" ' .. ·1 
f --~-; f • 
~~ ,'; ·-lt 
I '.I ' 
I , . 

"'} "ls ... - .....,. 
. - .. ..... ,t . 

·:.)."" 
J._. , . ; 



' 

I 



JOS'EPH WIGGINS FAMILY BIBLE 

Copied and sent in by: 
Mrs. Delene McDowell Woodham 
(Mrs. William Jesse Woodham Jr. 
25 Sept., 19 76 

Joseph Wiggins: was born October: 25: 1844 

Martha: Janes was born July 18 1844 

(*) Frances Liengennie: Wiggins: was born September 21: 1867 

John Thomas Wiggins was born: January the 31 1869 

William: Wiggins was born: February the 18 1871 

Robirt: lee: Wiggins was born: May the: 14: 1873 

George: W: Wiggins was born: April the 11 1871; 

Joseph: Harvy: Wiggins was born January the 10 1877 

Luther: Lee: Wiggins was born February the 29 1880 

Hilery Herbert Wiggins was born April the 6 1882 

Monrow Nelson Wiggins: was born March: the 10 1885 

DEATHS and MARRIAGES not entered in the Bible record. 

{Editor's note: spelling and punctuation show as listed in the 
Bible record.1 

( *l 
(.NOTE: 

AARON 
Frances Lougenia Wiggins, the first child, married 

THOMAS WOODHAM) 



J. ,. :!lt1Ktt 

i!uttlltl Albina 31111nnhl1am 

J.P . McKee born 10 5 1852 
John Perry McKee died 3 1 1934 
Married 

1'1 amiltt lBiblt 

Rachel (Biner) Woodham she died April 2 1930 

J.P . stood for John Perry He died 3 1 1934. 

Jessie Thomas McKee was born 10 24 1852 in Alabama 
He married Mandy Savannah Suggs 2 4 1900 in Jackson County, Florida 
Children: 
Hosey born 1 - 4 - 1904 
Henry B. born 8 - 31 - 1905 
Jesse born 1 - 30 - 1907 
Leola born 10 - 3 0 1908 
Ernest born 8 - 1 - 1911 
Annie born 27 July 1915 
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CAZIE COYT WRIGHT Family Bible 

son of 

TALITHA CUMI (Cumi ) WOODHAM 




